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Exam Room
Fire Fighter Training — P4/17.2801 - 34
Weight Room
Media Arts — B0/34.0015 - 36
Media Arts Control Room/Edit / Vestibule
Medical Assistant — JB/07.0904 - 17
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Brick, Block, and Cement Masonry — D0/17.1004 - 10
Building and Property Maintenance — D1/17.1011 - 11
Building Technology — D2/17.1017 - 11

Custodial Services — D6/17.1100 - 12

Electrical Trades — D7/17.1002 - 13

Environmental Control Technologies — D8/17.0100 - 14
Heavy Equipment (Construction) — D9/17.1003 - 15
Integrated Systems Technology — R2/17.1012 - 16
Interior Design and Applications — DA/17.1005 - 17
Manufacturing Design and Development — R3/17.1300 - 18
Natural Resource Management — A6/01.0701 - 19
Plumbing and Pipefitting — DB/17.1007 - 20

Power Equipment Technology — T8/17.3100 - 21
Power Transmission — F4/17.1402 - 22

Welding and Cutting — R6/17.2306 - 23

Related Classroom

Office

Storage Area

Changing Room

Tool Crib

Reference Room

Toilet Room

Ohio School Design Manual
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 15

2013



2013 -20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

6316 Program Type 6
Table of Contents
Spatial Relationship Diagram
Example
CT-P6-1 Lab
Agricultural and Industrial Power Technology —A1/01.0201 - 7
Engine Storage / Flammable Material Storage
Auto Collision Repair — T1/17.0301 - 10
Auto Parts Storage
Auto Technology — T3/17.0302 - 12
Engine Storage / Machine Room / Flammable Material Storage
Carpentry — D3/17.1001 - 16
Finishing Room / Material Storage
Construction (2 clusters) - 19
Design/Build - D4/17.1805
Management — D5/17.1806 / CAD Room
Engineering Technologies — F3/17.1810 - 21
CAD Room
Food Science and Technology — A4/01.1001 - 23
Freezer / Cooler / Retall
Horticulture — A5/01.0601 - 27
Retail
Medium/Heavy Truck Technician — T7/17.1200 - 29
Engine Storage / Flammable Material Storage / Machine Room
Precision Machining — R5/17.2302 - 33
CNC Room / Inspection Room
Wood Product Technologies — DC/17.3601 - 36
Finishing Room / Material Storage
CT-P6-2 Related Classroom
CT-P6-3 Office
CT-P6-4 Storage Area
CT-P6-5 Changing Room
CT-P6-6 Tool Crib
CT-P6-7 Reference Room
CT-P6-8 Toilet Room

6317 Program Type 7 — Table of Contents
Spatial Relationship Diagram
Example
CT-P7-1 Lab
Animal Science and Management (Equine) — A2/01.0901 - 11
Stables
Aircraft Maintenance — T0/17.0401 - 7
Cleaning Room / Parts Storage / Hazardous Material Storage
CT-P7-2 Related Classroom
CT-P7-3 Office
CT-P7-4 Storage Area
CT-P7-5 Changing Room
CT-P7-6 Tool Crib
CT-P7-7 Reference Room
CT-P7-8 Toilet Room

Ohio School Design Manual 2013
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 16



Chapter 7:

7000

7100

7200

7300
7400

2013 -21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

Sustainable Design

Introduction
7010 Whole Building Design

Daylighting Considerations

7100-1 Consider Human Factors

7100-3 Consider the Energy Ramifications

7100-8 Account for Site Constraints and Benefits

7100-9 Select Well-Integrated Daylighting Strategies
7100-14 Optimize the Most Appropriate Daylighting Strategies
7100-31 Accurately Simulate Daylighting Performance
7100-33 Verify and Modify Your Design Process

Green Spec — Energy Efficient Plug Loads
7200-1 Commercial Food Service Equipment
7200-2 Cabinets

7200-3 Kitchen Ventilation Hood

7200-4 Ice Machines

7200-5 Computers and Servers

7200-6 Computer Monitors

7200-7 Notebook & Tablet Computers
7200-7 TV & Video Replay Equipment
7200-8 Vending Machines

7200-9 Screens in Daylit Spaces
7200-10 Digital Video Projector

Rainwater Harvesting and Collection

Solar Ready Schools

7401 Solar Hot Water System — Indirect Drain-Back Option 1
7402 Solar Hot Water System — Indirect Drain-Back Option 2
7403 Solar Hot Water System — indirect Pressurized Glycol

Ohio School Design Manual
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 17

2013



2013 - 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)
Chapter 8: Systems and Materials

8000 Introduction
Exterior Walls

8110 Masonry Cavity Wall

8112 Metal Panel On Concrete Masonry Wall

8113 Plant-Precast Concrete Insulated Sandwich Wall

8114 Metal Panel on Metal Framing

8116 Exterior Wall/Roof Closure
Roofs

8120 Shingle Roof

8122 Metal Roof with Rigid Insulation

8124 Built-up Roof

8125 Membrane Roof

8126 Recommended Roof Ridge

8127 Exterior Wall System

8128 Recommended Wall-Low Roof
Interior Walls

8130 Steel Stud and Wallboard
Structural

8210 Materials and Systems

8220 Design Criteria/Evaluation
Plumbing

8310 Design Criteria
HVAC

8410 Systems Evaluation

8420 Design Criteria

8430 Systems Description
Technology

8500 Systems
Electrical

8600 Systems

Chapter 8: Systems and Materials (Career-Technical)

8001 Introduction

8116 Manufactured Wall Panels

8126 Metal Roof with Batt Insulation
Plumbing

8311 Design Criteria
HVAC

8421 Design Criteria
Electrical

8601 Systems

Ohio School Design Manual 2013

Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 18



Chapter 9:
9100

9101

9102

9103

9104

9105

9106

9107

2013 -23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

Specifications
Introduction

General Requirements

013100
014000
015000
015800
017419
017700
018113
019100

Project Management and Coordination

Quality Requirements

Temporary Facilities and Controls

Project Identification

Construction Waste Management and Disposal
Closeout Procedures

Sustainable Design Requirements
Commissioning

Existing Conditions

024116
024119
025000

Concrete

031119
033000
033510
033519
034100
034500
035113
035216

Masonry
042000

042250
042700
047200

Metals

051200
052100
053100
054000
055000
055100
055213

Structural Demolition
Selective Structural Demolition
Site Remediation

Insulating Concrete Forming
Cast-In-Place Concrete
Polished Concrete Finishing
Colored Concrete Finishing
Precast Structural Concrete
Precast Architectural Concrete
Cementitious Wood Fiber Decks
Lightweight Insulating Concrete

Unit Masonry

Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (AAC) Masonry
Glass Masonry Units

Cast Stone

Structural Steel Framing
Steel Joists Framing

Steel Decking

Cold-Formed Metal Framing
Metal Fabrications

Metal Stairs

Pipe and Tube Railings

Wood, Plastics, and Composites

061000
061600
062000
064023

Rough Carpentry

Sheathing

Finish Carpentry

Interior Architectural Woodwork

Thermal and Moisture Protection

071000
072100
072700
073113
074113

Dampproofing and Waterproofing
Thermal Insulation

Air Barriers

Asphalt Shingles

Metal Roof Panels

Ohio School Design Manual
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 19

2013



074213
074216
074219
074243
075000
075113
075200
075323
075400
075700
076200
077100
077200
078100
078400
079200

2013 -24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

Metal Wall Panels

Insulated-Core Metal Wall Panels
Metal Plate Wall Panels
Composite Wall Panels
Membrane Roofing

Built-Up Asphalt Roofing

Modified Bituminous Membrane Roofing
EPDM Roofing

Thermoplastic Membrane Roofing
Coated Foamed Roofing

Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim
Roof Specialties

Roof Accessories

Applied Fireproofing

Firestopping

Joint Sealants

9108 Openings

081113
081116
081416
081613
083113
083320
083613
084413
085113
085200
085410
085656
086300
087100
087113
088000
088300
089000

9109 Finishes

092116
092400
092513
093000
095113
096400
096466
096500
096516
096566
096723
096766
096813
096816
096900
098000
099100

Hollow Metal Doors and Frames
Aluminum Doors and Frames
Flush Wood Doors

Fiberglass Doors and Frames
Access Doors and Frames
Overhead Coiling Doors and Grilles
Sectional Doors

Glazed Aluminum Curtain Walls
Aluminum Windows

Wood Windows

Fiberglass Windows

Security Window Screens / Glazing
Metal-Framed Skylights

Door Hardware

Automatic Door Operators

Glazing

Mirrors

Louvers and Vents

Gypsum Board Assemblies
Portland Cement Plastering
Acrylic Plaster Ceilings
Tiling

Acoustical Panel Ceilings
Wood Flooring

Wood Athletic Flooring
Resilient Flooring
Linoleum Flooring
Resilient Athletic Flooring
Resinous Flooring
Fluid-Applied Athletic Flooring
Tile Carpeting

Sheet Carpeting

Access Flooring

Acoustic Treatment
Painting

Ohio School Design Manual
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 20

2013



9110

9111

9112

9113

9114

9121

2013 -25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

099300 Staining and Transparent Finishing
099419 Multicolored Coating System
099600 High-Performance Coatings

Specialties
101100 Visual Display Surfaces

101200 Display Cases

101400 Signage

101426 Post and Panel/Pylon Signage
101453 Traffic Signage

102113 Toilet Compartments
102123 Cubicles

102213 Wire Mesh Partitions
102226 Operable Partitions
102813 Toilet Accessories
104400 Fire Protection Specialties
105113 Lockers

105613 Metal Storage Shelving
105626 Mobile Storage Shelving
107500 Flagpoles

Equipment
111300 Loading Dock Equipment

113100 Residential Equipment

114000 Food Service Equipment

115123 Library Stack Systems

115213 Projection Screens

115313 Laboratory Fume Hoods

116143 Stage Curtains

116623 Gymnasium Equipment

116643 Interior Scoreboards

118226 Waste Compactors and Destructors
119200 Art Room Equipment - Kilns

Furnishings
122113 Horizontal Louver Blinds

122413 Roller Window Shades

123550 Educational Casework

123553 Laboratory Casework

124813 Entrance Floor Mats and Frames
124816 Entrance Floor Grilles

126600 Telescoping Stands

129100 Site Furnishings

Special Construction
134814 Sound Barriers

Conveying Equipment
142100 Electric Traction Elevators
142400 Hydraulic Elevators

Fire Suppression
210501 Common Work Results for Fire Suppression
211000 Water-Based Fire-Suppression Systems

Ohio School Design Manual
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 21

2013



9122 Plumbing

220501
220519
220533
221116
221119
221123
221316
221323
221413
221500
223100
223200
223400
224000
226313

9123 Heating

2013 - 26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

Common Work Results for Plumbing
Meters and Gages for Plumbing Piping
Electric Self-Regulating Hot Water Temperature Maintenance Cable
Domestic Water Piping System
Plumbing Piping Specialties

Plumbing Pumps and Accessories
Sanitary Piping System
Grease/QOil/Acid Interceptors

Storm Piping System

Compressed Air System

Domestic Water Softener Equipment
Domestic Water Filtration Equipment
Domestic Water Heating System
Plumbing Fixtures

Gas Piping Systems

, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning

230501
230507
230514
230519
230523
230525
230529
230548
230553
230593
230719
230923
230993
231101
232113
232117
232119
232123
232300
232500
233113
233115
233117
233300
233313
233400
233423
233513
233515
233600
233713
233716
233718
233800
234323
235100
235213

Common Work Results for HYAC
HVAC Piping

Variable Frequency Drives

Meters and Gages for HVAC Piping
General Duty Valves for HVAC Piping
Roof Curbs

Hangers and Supports for HYAC
Vibration and Seismic Control for HVAC
Identification for HVAC

Testing, Adjusting, and Balancing for HYAC
HVAC Insulation

HVAC Direct Digital Controls
Sequence of Operation for HYAC
Liquid Petroleum Gas Piping

HVAC Piping Specialties

Glycol Heat Transfer Fluid

HVAC Flow Control

HVAC Hydronic Pumps

Refrigerant Piping

HVAC Water Treatment
Low-Pressure Ductwork
Medium-Pressure Ductwork

Flexible Ductwork

Ductwork Accessories

Exterior Wall Louvers

HVAC Fans

Rooftop Intake, Exhaust,& Relief Ventilators
Dust Collection System

Welding Exhaust System

Variable Air Volume Terminals

Air Outlets and Inlets

Fabric Air Distribution Devices
Underfloor Air Distribution System
Kitchen Hood Ventilation System
Air Cleaning System

Breeching, Chimneys, and Stacks
Electric Boilers

Ohio School Design Manual
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 22

2013



2013 - 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

235216 Flue Gas Condensing Boilers

235223 Cast Iron Boilers

235225 Steel Firebox Boilers

235233 Flexible Water Tube Boilers

235239 Packaged Firetube Boilers

235700 Heat Exchangers

236213 Refrigerant Condensing Units

236215 Multiple-Compressor Refrigerant Condensing Units
236416 Packaged, Centrifugal Water Chiller
236423 Packaged, Scroll Water Chiller

236426 Packaged, Rotary Screw Water Chiller
236440 Refrigerant Monitoring Systems

236500 Packaged Cooling Towers

236533 Closed Circuit Fluid Coolers

237119 Ice Storage System

237200 Air to Air Energy Recovery Equipment
237313 Modular Indoor Air Handling Units
237323 Custom Indoor Air Handling Units
238113 Unitary Air Conditioning Equipment
238123 Computer Room Air Conditioners
238146 Water Source Heat Pumps

238156 Ground Source Heat Pumps (Geothermal)
238219 Fan Coil Units — Four Pipe

238223 Unit Ventilators — Four Pipe

238233 Convectors

238239 Cabinet Unit Heaters

238240 Propeller Unit Heaters

238316 Radiant Heating Hydronic System

9126 Electrical
260513 Medium Voltage Cables 2001 to 35,000 v
260519 Low Voltage Electrical Power Conductors and Cables
260526 Grounding and Bonding of Electrical Systems
260529 Hangers and Supporting Devices
260533 Raceway and Boxes for Electrical Systems
260536 Cable Tray for Electrical Systems
260543 Underground Ducts and Raceways for Electric Systems
260923 Lighting Control Devices
261200 Medium Voltage Transformers
261300 Medium Voltage Switchgear
262200 Low Voltage Transformers
262413 Switchboards
262416 Panelboards
262419 Motor Control Centers
262726 Wiring Devices
262813 Fuses and Fuse Holders
262816 Enclosed Switches and Circuit Breakers
262913 Enclosed Controllers
263213 Package Engine Generators
263600 Transfer Switches
264313 Transient Voltage Suppression for Low-Voltage Electrical Power Circuits
265100 Interior Lighting
265561 Theatrical Dimming System
265600 Exterior Lighting

Ohio School Design Manual 2013
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 23



9127

9128

9131

9132

9133

2013 - 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

Communications

270526
271100
271313
271323
271513
271543
272100
272133
273113
273123
274119
274125
275121
275122
275123
275124
275125
275126
275127
275313

Grounding and Bonding for Communications Systems
Communications Equipment Room Fittings

Communications Copper Backbone Cabling

Communications Optical Fiber Backbone Cabling
Communications Copper Horizontal Cabling

Audio-Video Communications Horizontal Transport System
Data Communications Network Equipment

Data Communications Wireless Access Points

IP-Enabled PABX System

IP Only PABX System

Video Display Equipment

Digital Media Management System

Student Dining / Auditeria Sound Reinforcement System — High School
Student Dining / Cafeteria Sound Reinforcement System
Central Sound and Paging System

Gymnasium Sound Reinforcement System

Music Room Audio Program Playback System - Middle School
Music Room Audio Recording/Playback System - High School
Classroom Sound Reinforcement System

Clock Systems

Electronic Safety and Security

281300
281600
282300
282600
283111

Access Control System

Intrusion Detection System

Video Surveillance System

Area of Refuge Intercommunication System
Digital, Addressable Fire-Alarm System

Earthwork

311000
312000

Site Clearing
Earth Moving

Exterior Improvements

321216
321313
321314
321443
321816
323113
329200

Utilities
330513
331000
333000
334000
334600

Asphalt Paving

Concrete Paving

Pervious Concrete Pavement
Porous Unit Paving
Playground Surfacing
Fences and Gates

Turf and Grasses

Manholes and Structures
Water Utilities

Sanitary Sewerage Utilities
Storm Drainage Utilities
Subdrainage

Ohio School Design Manual 2013
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 24



2013 -29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

Chapter 9: Specifications (Career-Technical)
9200 Introduction

9203 Concrete
033516 Concrete Floor Hardener/Sealer

9206 Wood, Plastics, and Composites
060565 Slatwall Paneling
068200 Glass Fiber-Reinforced Plastic

9208 Openings
083416 Bottom Roll Slide Hanger Doors

083436 Revolving Darkroom Doors

9209 Finishes
096000 Wood Dance Floor
099600 High Performance Coatings

9211 Equipment
112713 Dark Room Equipment

113100 Residential Appliances

116135 Pipe Grid

116615 Ballet Bars

116800 Play Field Equipment and Structures

9213 Special Construction
131900 Kennels and Animal Shelter Equipment
133413 Glazed Structures (Greenhouses)
133419 Metal Building Systems

9223 Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning
233500 Vehicle Fume Exhaust Equipment

9241 Material Processing and Handling Equipment
412223 Hoists and Cranes

Chapter 10: Miscellaneous

10010 Color Materials
10020 Loose Furnishings
10030 Food Service Equipment

Chapter 10: Miscellaneous (Career-Technical)
10100 Loose Furnishings

© Ohio School Facilities Commission 1997
(Revised 7/1/99, 7/1/00, 7/1/01, 4/1/02, 4/1/03, 4/1/04, 4/1/05, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011,
2012 and 2013.)

Ohio School Design Manual 2013
Ohio School Facilities Commission 0200 - 25





